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ANNUAL BUDGET BYLAW

A Bylaw of THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 59 (Peace River South)
(called the “Board”) to adopt the annual budget of the Board for the fiscal year 2020/2021
pursuant to section 113 of the School Act, R.S.B.C., 1996, c.412 as amended from time to time
(called the “Act”).

The board has complied with the provisions of the Act respecting the annual
budget adopted by this bylaw.

2. This bylaw may be cited as School District No. 59 (Peace River South) Annual
Budget Bylaw for fiscal year 2020/2021

3 The attached Statement 2 showing the estimated revenue and expense for the
2020/2021 fiscal year and the total budget bylaw amount of $55,837,492 for the
2020/2021 fiscal year was prepared in accordance with the Act.

4. Statement 2, 4 and Schedules 2 to 4 are adopted as the Annual Budget of the
Board for the fiscal year 2020/2021.

Read a first time the 24" day of June, 2020;

Read a second time the 24" day of June, 2020;

Read a third time, PASSED AND ADOPTED the 24" day of June, 2020;

e

Chad Anderson, Chairperson of the Board

L /L\()( \,‘\‘/\Q_/'\) \—/'

Melissa Panoulias, Secretary Treasurer

| HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true original of School District No. 59 (Peace River
South) Annual Budget Bylaw 2020/2021 adopted by the Board the 24" day of June,
2020.

D SR N

Melissa Panoulias, Secretary Treasurer




School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2021

2021
Annual Budget

Statement 2

2020 Amended
Annual Budget

Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's
School-Age
Total Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's

Revenues
Provincial Grants
Ministry of Education
Other
Tuition
Other Revenue
Rentals and Leases
Investment Income
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue
Total Revenue

Expenses
Instruction
District Administration
Operations and Maintenance
Transportation and Housing
Total Expense

Net Revenue (Expense)
Budgeted Allocation (Retirement) of Surplus (Deficit)

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year comprised of:
Operating Fund Surplus (Deficit)
Special Purpose Fund Surplus (Deficit)
Capital Fund Surplus (Deficit)
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year

Version: 5163-4418-2435
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3,688.000 3,685.813
3,688.000 3,685.813

8§ 3
51,025,411 49,438,250
281,932 264,348
22,128 22,128
1,141,700 1,654,204
140,000 170,000
134,200 232,549
1,623,167 1,512,460
54,368,538 53,293,939
39,132,495 38,465,295
1,989,628 2,049,824
9,998,672 9,890,044
3,975,697 3,890,493
55,096,492 54,295,656

(727,954) (1,001,717)
1,010,000 1,853,088
282,046 851,371
282,046 851,371
282,046 851,371
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense
Year Ended June 30, 2021

2021
Annual Budget

Statement 2

2020 Amended
Annual Budget

Budget Bylaw Amount
Operating - Total Expense
Operating - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased
Special Purpose Funds - Total Expense
Capital Fund - Total Expense
Total Budget Bylaw Amount

App%the Board

47,060,319 45,415,425
741,000 1,282,000
4,831,019 5,815,760
3,205,154 3,064,471
55,837,492 55,577,656

Tare /20

Signature of the Chairperson of the Board of Education

2 Cln AL

Date Signed

7

Fung 24,2020

Signature of the Superintendent

. 0 ¢ twegt -

{ Date Signed

7

S0 AY (A0

Stgndturk of the Secretary Treasurer
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Date Signed
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Statement 4

2021 2020 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
s $
Surplus (Deficit) for the year (727,954) (1,001,717)
Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets
From Operating and Special Purpose Funds (741,000) (1,282,000)
From Deferred Capital Revenue (1,611,632) (2,199,640)
Total Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets (2,352,632) (3,481,640)
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 2,086,321 1,945,638
Total Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets (266,311) (1,536,002)
(Increase) Decrease in Net Financial Assets (Debt) (994,265) (2.537,719)
Version: 5163-4418-2435
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Operating Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Schedule 2

Revenues

Provincial Grants
Ministry of Education
Other

Tuition

Other Revenue

Rentals and Leases

Investment Income

Total Revenue

Expenses
Instruction
District Administration
Operations and Maintenance
Transportation and Housing
Total Expense

Net Revenue (Expense)

Budgeted Prior Year Surplus Appropriation

Net Transfers (to) from other funds
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased

Total Net Transfers

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year

Version: 5163-4418-2435
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2021 2020 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
8 $
45,827,559 43,675,657
281,932 264,348
22,128 22,128
389,700 482,204
140,000 170,000
130,000 230,000
46,791,319 44,844,337
34,604,971 32,997,858
1,989,628 2,049,824
6,954,738 6,853,307
3,510,982 3,514,436
47,060,319 45,415,425
(269,000) (571,088)
1,010,000 1,853,088
(741,000) (1,282,000)
(741,000) (1,282,000)
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Revenue by Source
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Schedule 2A

2021 2020 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
$ $
Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education
Operating Grant, Ministry of Education 43,503,835 41,854,836
Other Ministry of Education Grants
Pay Equity 944,395 944,395
Transportation Supplement 441,458 441,458
Carbon Tax Grant 98,000
Employer Health Tax Grant 323,050
Support Staff Benefits Grant 3,933 3,333
FSA Marker Grant 8,187 8,187
Early Learning Framework Implementation 2,398
Teachers' Labour Settlement 925,751
Total Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education 45,827,559 43,675,657
Provincial Grants - Other 281,932 264,348
Tuition
International and Out of Province Students 22,128 22,128
Total Tuition 22,128 22,128
Other Revenues
Miscellaneous
Seconded Staff Recoveries 92,200 132,400
Swim Grant 10,000 10,000
Substitute Staff Recoveries 120,000 120,000
Miscellaneous 117,500 169,804
Bus Charges 50,000 50,000
Total Other Revenue 389,700 482,204
Rentals and Leases 140,000 170,000
Investment Income 130,000 230,000
Total Operating Revenue 46,791,319 44 844 337
Version: 5163-4418-2435
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South) RERRIEE
Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Expense by Object

Year Ended June 30, 2021
2021 2020 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
§ $
Salaries
Teachers 16,031,167 15,251,612
Principals and Vice Principals 3,162,882 3,578,825
Educational Assistants 3,582,624 3,366,328
Support Staff 5,661,048 5,570,176
Other Professionals 1,881,610 1,554,354
Substitutes 1,655,068 1,252,435
Total Salaries 31,974,399 30,573,730
Employee Benefits 7,607,505 7,489,870
Total Salaries and Benefits 39,581,904 38,063,600
Services and Supplies
Services 1,412,400 1,455,652
Student Transportation 1,009,625 1,042,068
Professional Development and Travel 437,257 483,507
Rentals and Leases 20,500 23,500
Dues and Fees 281,682 266,395
Insurance 169,173 154,123
Supplies 2,127,818 1,939,580
Utilities 2,019,960 1,987,000
Total Services and Supplies 7,478,415 7,351,825
Total Operating Expense 47,060,319 45,415,425

Version: 5163-4418-2435
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Special Purpose Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Revenues
Provincial Grants
Ministry of Education
Other Revenue
Total Revenue

Expenses
Instruction
Operations and Maintenance
Transportation and Housing
Total Expense

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year

Version: 5163-4418-2435
June 24, 2020 14:18

Schedule 3

2021 2020 Amended
Annual Budget Annual Budget
$ $
4,079,019 4,643,760
752,000 1,172,000
4,831,019 5,815,760
4,527,524 5,467,437
285,735 348,323
17,760
4,831,019 5,815,760
Page 10
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School District No. 59 (Peace River South)

Annual Budget - Capital Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2021

2021 Annual Budget

Schedule 4

Invested in Tangible Local Fund 2020 Amended
Capital Assets Capital Balance Annual Budget
$ $
Revenues
Provincial Grants
Ministry of Education 1,118,833 1,118,833 1,118,833
Investment Income 4,200 4,200 2,549
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 1,623,167 1,623,167 1,512,460
Total Revenue 2,742,000 4,200 2,746,200 2,633,842
Expenses
Operations and Maintenance 1,118,833 1,118,833 1,118,833
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets
Operations and Maintenance 1,639,366 1,639,366 1,569,581
Transportation and Housing 446,955 446,955 376,057
Total Expense 3,205,154 - 3,205,154 3,064,471
Net Revenue (Expense) (463,154) 4,200 (458,954) (430,629)
Net Transfers (to) from other funds
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 741,000 741,000 1,282,000
Total Net Transfers 741,000 - 741,000 1,282,000
Other Adjustments to Fund Balances
Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances B - -
Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 277,846 4,200 282,046 851,371
Version: 5163-4418-2435
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